## 507285902 05/16/2022

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7332826

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A.	05/13/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOUTHEASTERN ALUMINUM PRODUCTS, LLC
Street Address:	3525 IMESON ROAD, SUITE 204
City:	JACKSONVILLE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32220

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6643898

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (404)522-8409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

 Phone:
 4044205527

 Email:
 rjk@phrd.com

**Correspondent Name:** RHONDA J. KENYERI, PARALEGAL **Address Line 1:** 303 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 3600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HARRISON J. ROBERTS	
SIGNATURE:	/hjr/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=28b. Release of Security Interest in Patents - 2017 filing#page1.tif source=28b. Release of Security Interest in Patents - 2017 filing#page2.tif source=28b. Release of Security Interest in Patents - 2017 filing#page3.tif

PATENT 507285902 REEL: 059921 FRAME: 0775

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

May 13, 2022

ASSOCIATION, a national banking association and successor-in-interest to MB Financial Bank, N.A. ("Lender"), hereby releases and terminates all of Lender's liens and security interests in and to all Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement described below) of SOUTHEASTERN ALUMINUM PRODUCTS, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company having its principal place of business at 3525 Imeson Road, Suite 204, Jacksonville, Florida 32220 ("Company"), including, without limitation, all such patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and Lender hereby reassigns all right, title and interest (if any) that Lender may have in the Patent Collateral to Company, without any representation or warranty by, or recourse to, Lender, arising under that certain Patent Security Agreement between Lender and Company dated as of August 25, 2017, as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 27, 2017, at Reel 043975, Frame 0200 (the "Patent Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein, unless otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement.

This Release of Security Interest in Patents (this "Release") is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests granted and conveyed by Company to Lender pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement and to reassign to Company all of Lender's right, title, and interest, if any, acquired pursuant to the terms of such Patent Security Agreement, in each case without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by Lender.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature appears on the following page]

9453707 v2

PATENT REEL: 059921 FRAME: 0776 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the date first written above.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor-in-interest to MB Financial Bank, N.A.

By:

Name

Release of Security Interest in Patents -- R43975/F200 (SEAP)

# EXHIBIT A

# **United States Patents**

Patent Name	Patent No.	Issue Date
Self-centering pivot door hinge system	6,643,898	11/11/2003

**United States Patent Applications** 

None

9453707.v2

**RECORDED: 05/16/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 059921 FRAME: 0778